

No. 05-465

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY WILLIAMS, GALE PELFREY,
BONNIE JONES, AND LORA SISSON,
individually and on behalf of a class,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
JUAN P. MORILLO
STEVEN T. COTTREAU
JULIE A. GURLEY
MATTHEW J. WARREN
JIMMY R. ROCK
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

February 2, 2006

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 24.1(B)	ii
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. A CORPORATION CANNOT BE A CONSTITUENT OF AN ASSOCIATION-IN- FACT ENTERPRISE UNDER RICO.....	12
A. An Association-In-Fact Enterprise Must Con- sist Of Individuals.....	12
1. Corporations Are Not “Individuals”	12
2. A “Group Of Individuals” Is The Only Combination That Can Be An Association- In-Fact Enterprise	15
B. Limiting Association-In-Fact Enterprises To Groups Of Individuals Is Consistent With RICO’s Legislative History And Purposes.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. A CORPORATION DOES NOT CONDUCT OR PARTICIPATE IN THE CONDUCT OF THE AFFAIRS OF A DISTINCT ENTERPRISE BY CONTRACTING FOR ITS OWN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES	27
A. Under § 1962(c), A RICO Defendant Must Conduct Or Participate In The Conduct Of A Distinct Enterprise	28
B. The Lower Courts Have Properly Rejected “Enterprises” That Consist Of A Corporation And Legally Separate Parties Or Entities That Merely Assist In Performing The Corporation’s Functions And Activities	30
C. Mohawk Does Not Conduct Or Participate In The Conduct Of The Affairs Of A Distinct Enterprise When It Contracts For Third Parties To Assist In Recruiting Mohawk’s Own Employees	33
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Separate Legal Entity Test Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Interpretations of RICO’s Text And Purposes	38
E. Properly Interpreting RICO Will Not Impair Its Use Against Criminal Wrongdoing	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Anatian v. Coutts Bank (Switzerland), Ltd.</i> , 193 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Arzuaga-Collazo v. Oriental Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 913 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1990).....	31, 32
<i>Atkinson v. Anadarko Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 808 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Bachman v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Baker v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 412 (2004)	9, 26, 34, 37
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Berg</i> , 685 F.2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Liberty Group</i> , 965 F.2d 879 (10th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Brannon v. Boatman's First Nat'l Bank of Okla.</i> , 153 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Brittingham v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 943 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1991), overruled on other grounds, <i>Jaguar Cars, Inc. v. Royal Oak Motor Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 1995).....	37, 40
<i>Bucklew v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie & Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Bunker Ramo Corp. v. United Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1272 (7th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chang v. Chen</i> , 80 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	14, 17
<i>City of Chi. v. Environmental Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 6 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	32, 36, 37
<i>Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997).....	37, 40
<i>Fogie v. THORN Ams., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Gasoline Sales, Inc. v. Aero Oil Co.</i> , 39 F.3d 70 (3d Cir. 1994).....	31, 32
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	19
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934).....	17
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	20
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	14
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	19
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005).....	31, 35
<i>Mississippi Poultry Ass'n v. Madigan</i> , 9 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>NCNB Nat'l Bank v. Tiller</i> , 814 F.2d 931 (4th Cir. 1987), <i>overruled on other grounds by Busby v. Crown Supply, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>National Org. for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	18, 19, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co. v. Dresser Indus.</i> , 972 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	17
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	13
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	13
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979)	20
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	19
<i>United States v. London</i> , 66 F.3d 1227 (1st Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Navarro-Ordas</i> , 770 F.2d 959 (11th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Resnick</i> , 299 U.S. 207 (1936)	19
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	20, 26
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Independent Ins. Agents</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	14
<i>Willheim v. Murchison</i> , 342 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1965).....	16

STATUTES

Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922	21, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a).....	7
§ 1324b(a)(6).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1546	7
§ 1961	<i>passim</i>
§§ 1961-1968.....	2
§ 1962(c).....	2, 5, 28, 33, 39
§ 1963(a).....	41, 42
§ 1964.....	2, 17
§ 3571	41
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(a)	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-14-4	5

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6
--------------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. 2187, 89th Cong. (1965)	24, 25
S. 1623, 91st Cong. (1969).....	21
S. 1861, 91st Cong. (1969).....	21
S. 30, 91st Cong. (1970).....	21
<i>Measures Related to Organized Crime: Hearings Before the Senate Subcomm. on Criminal Laws and Procedures of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong. (1969)</i>	21
S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969)	21, 22, 23
115 Cong. Rec. 827 (1969)	21
9566 (1969)	22, 23
39906 (1969)	22
116 Cong. Rec. 585 (1970)	21, 22
591 (1970)	21, 22, 24, 30
600 (1970)	22, 23

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

S. Alito, Jr., <i>Racketeering Made Simple(r)</i> , in <i>The Rico Racket 1</i> (G. McDowell ed., 1989).....	25, 42
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
R. Blakey, <i>The RICO Civil Fraud Action in Context: Reflections on Bennett v. Berg</i> , 58 Notre Dame L. Rev. 237 (1982)	24
D. Cressey, <i>The Functions and Structure of Criminal Syndicates</i> , in <i>Task Force Report: Organized Crime</i> (The President's Comm'n on Law Enforcement & Admin. of Justice ed., 1967)	24
2 O. Obermaier & R. Morvillo, <i>White Collar Crime, Business and Regulatory Offenses</i> (2005).....	26
J. Rakoff & H. Goldstein, <i>RICO: Civil And Criminal Law and Strategy</i> (2005)..	22, 23, 26, 30, 31
2A N. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2005)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1970).....	12, 16
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2002)	16
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968)	13
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969).....	12
J. Grisham, <i>The Firm</i> (1991)	35
